

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of ETHAN, EMILY, TARAH, AND TITUS BRATCHER, Minors

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

STACEY TREMAIN,

Respondent-Appellant.

Circuit Court No.: 09-044959-NA
Court of Appeals No.: 295727
Supreme Court No.:

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)
Counsel for Respondent-Appellant
University of Michigan Law School
Child Advocacy Law Clinic
625 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215

Frederick Anderson (P10571)
Judy Hughes Astle (P26934)
Prosecutors for Petitioner-Appellee
113 Chestnut Street
Allegan, MI 49010

Christopher Antkoviak (P59448)
Counsel for Tarah, Emily and Titus Bratcher
416 Hubbard Street
Allegan, MI 49010

Department of Human Services
2233 33rd Street
Allegan, MI 49010

Judy Zock (P49590)
Counsel for Father
108 Chestnut Street
Allegan, MI 49010-1258

Christopher Burnett (P68573)
GAL Counsel for Ethan Bratcher
313 Hubbard Street
Allegan, MI 49010

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Lara Fetsco Phillip (P67353)
Brock A. Swartzle (P58993)
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*,
National Association of Counsel for Children
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
2290 First National Bldg., 660 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 465-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ANALYSIS.....	3
A. Parents and Their Minor Children Enjoy Due Process Rights.....	3
B. From First Principles to Necessary Conclusion: A Parent’s Right to Custody Cannot Be Infringed Without an Adjudication on Her Fitness	8
C. Various States Recognize the Necessity of Finding No Fit Parent Before It Can Take Custody.....	9
1. Pennsylvania	10
2. Maryland.....	11
3. California	11
4. New York.....	12
5. New Hampshire	13
D. Outlier States.....	13
1. Ohio.....	13
2. Alaska	14
E. The Practice of Michigan Trial Courts Violates Due Process.....	15
F. The Appellate Court’s Decision In <i>In re CR</i> Is Inapposite.....	16

G.	Constitutional Deprivation Not Mooted by Subsequent Events	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Honig v Doe</i> , 484 US 305; 108 S Ct 592; 98 L Ed 2d 686 (1988).....	19
<i>Lassiter v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 452 US 18; 101 S Ct 2153; 68 L Ed 2d 640 (1981).....	4
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MLB v SLJ</i> , 519 US 102; 117 S Ct 555; 135 L Ed 3d 473 (1996).....	15
<i>Parham v JR</i> , 442 US 584; 99 S Ct 2493; 61 L Ed 2d 101 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>Prince v Massachusetts</i> , 321 US 158; 64 S Ct 438; 88 L Ed 645 (1944).....	5
<i>Quilloin v Walcott</i> , 434 US 246; 98 S Ct 549; 54 L Ed 2d 511 (1978).....	4
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745; 102 S Ct 1388; 71 L Ed 2d 599 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v Illinois</i> , 405 US 645; 92 S Ct 1208; 31 L Ed 2d 551 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57; 120 S Ct 2054; 147 L Ed 2d 49 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702; 117 S Ct 2258; 138 L Ed 2d 772 (1997).....	4

MICHIGAN CASES

<i>In re Bratcher</i> , No 295727, 2010 WL 2977535 (Mich App, July 29, 2010).....	9
<i>In re CR</i> , 250 Mich App 185; 646 NW2d 506 (2001).....	16

<i>In re Irwin</i> , No 229012, 2001 WL 793883 (Mich App, July 13, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Shawley</i> , Nos 256408/256409, 2005 WL 564069 (Mich App, Mar 10, 2005)	15
<i>Mead v Batchlor</i> , 435 Mich 480; 460 NW2d 493 (1990).....	19
<i>Socialist Workers Party v Sec’y of State</i> , 412 Mich 571; 317 NW2d 1 (1982).....	19

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Alfredo S v Nassau County Dep’t of Social Servs</i> , 568 NYS2d 123 (NY App Div, 1991)	12, 13
<i>BB v. Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs</i> , 542 So2d 1362 (Fla, 1989).....	19
<i>In re Bill F</i> , 761 A2d 470 (NH, 2000)	13
<i>In re CR</i> , 843 NE2d 1188 (Ohio, 2006).....	13, 14
<i>In re Gladys L</i> , 46 Cal Rptr 3d 434 (Cal Ct App, 2006)	12
<i>In re Marquis D</i> , 46 Cal Rptr 2d 198 (Cal Ct App, 1999)	11, 12
<i>In re ML</i> , 757 A2d 849 (Pa, 2000)	10, 11
<i>In re Russell G</i> , 672 A2d 109 (Md Ct Spec App, 1996).....	11
<i>In re Sophie S</i> , 891 A2d 1125 (Md Ct Spec App, 2006).....	11
<i>In the Interest of Justin S</i> , 543 A2d 1192 (Pa Super Ct, 1988).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Cheryl K</i> ,	

484 NYS2d 476 (NY Fam Ct, 1985)	12
<i>In the Matter of MD,</i> No CA2006-09-223, 2007 WL 2584831 (Ohio Ct App, Sept 10, 2007).....	13
<i>Peter A v Alaska,</i> 146 P3d 991 (Alaska, 2006).....	14, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

42 Pa CSA 6301	10
MCL 712A.1	6
MCL 712A.17	15
MCR 3.972.....	15
Md Code 3-819	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Greene, <i>The Crab Fisherman & His Children: A Constitutional Compass for the Non-Offending Parent in Child Protection Cases</i> , 24 Alaska L Rev 173 (2007)	10
Sankaran, <i>Parens Patriae Run Amoke: The Child Welfare System's Disregard for the Constitutional Rights of Nonoffending Parents</i> , 82 Temp L Rev 55 (2009).....	10
